

Case No. S156986

SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Gil N. Mileikowsky, M.D.,

Petitioner/Appellant

v.

**West Hills Hospital Medical Center and Medical Staff of West Hills
Medical Center, Medical Staff of West Hills Hospital Medical Center,
Hospital Corporation of America a/k/a HCA, Inc., John D. Harwell, and
James R. Lahana,**

Respondents/Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Eight
Case No. B186238

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Charles M. Kagay – SBN 73377
SPIEGEL LIAO & KAGAY, LLP
388 Market Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 956-5959
cmk@slksf.com

Paul Hittelman – SBN 33449
LAW OFFICES OF PAUL M.
HITTELMAN
11999 San Vicente Blvd. Suite 350
Los Angeles, CA, 90049
Telephone: (310) 471-7600
pmhpc@earthlink.net

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
	A. Attacks on Dr. Mileikowsky.	2
	B. Events Prior to 2001.	4
	C. The 2001 Application for Reappointment.	10
	D. Denial of the 2001 Application, and Request for Hearing.	11
	E. The Medical Staff’s Selection of the Hearing Officer	13
	F. The Amended Notice of Charges.	14
	G. The Hearing Officer’s Summary Termination Before the Hearing Could Begin.	17
	H. The Administrative Appeal.	20
III.	ARGUMENT.	21
	A. Summary of Argument.	21
	B. The Hospital Hearing Officer Did Not Have the Power to Terminate the Proceeding.	23
	1. Hearing Officers Do Not Have the Power to Make Final Decisions.	23
	2. In Particular, Hearing Officers Do Not Have the Power to Make Dispositive Procedural Rulings.	28

3.	The California Legislature Further Limited the Powers of Hospital Hearing Officers.	31
4.	Hospital Hearing Officers and Hearing Panels Are Not Analogous to Trial Judges and Juries.	37
5.	A Hospital Hearing Officer Does Not Have Implicit Power to Terminate the Proceeding	39
6.	A Hospital Hearing Officer Does Not Have Inherent Power to Terminate a Proceeding.	46
7.	The Asserted Power to Terminate a Peer Review Proceeding Contravenes the Statutory Restriction that the Hearing Officer May Not Vote.	51
8.	The Legislature Mandated that a Continuance Would Be the Only Procedural Sanction for a Failure to Make Discovery.	55
9.	The Hearing Officer's Unilateral Termination of the Proceeding Violated Fair Procedure.	59
C.	Dr. Mileikowsky Did Not Waive His Administrative Hearing Rights.	66
IV.	CONCLUSION.	72

CRC 8.520(h) attachment

Tenth Biennial Report of the Judicial Council, pp. 18-25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ahlberg v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> (Fed. Cir. 1986) 804 F.2d 1238.....	53
<i>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hosp.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802. . .	31, 32, 58
<i>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 638.....	32
<i>Appeal of Dell</i> (N.H. 1995) 140 N.H. 484 [668 A.2d 1024].....	27
<i>Applebaum v. Board of Directors</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 648. . .	59
<i>Automotive Management Group, Inc. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1002.....	29, 54
<i>Bartosh v. Board of Osteopathic Examiners of State</i> (1947) 82 Cal.App.2d 486.....	40
<i>Bell v. Sharp Cabrillo Hospital</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1034al (1989) 212.....	70
<i>Doyle v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1878.	39
<i>Duarte & Witting, Inc. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 626.	30
<i>Fremont Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 554.....	69
<i>Gill v. Mercy Hospital</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 889.	32
<i>Golden Day Schools, Inc. v. State Dept. of Educ.</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 695.	59

<i>Grant v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1965) 232 Cal.App.2d 820.....	29
<i>Haas v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017..	13, 14, 63
<i>Hartbrodt v. Burke</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 168.....	69
<i>Hicks v. Merit Systems Protection Bd.</i> (Aug. 11, 1997, No. 97-3179) 1997 WL 459960 [nonpub. opn.], 121 F.3d 727 [table].	53
<i>Hohreiter v. Garrison</i> (1947) 81 Cal.App.2d 384.....	25
<i>In re Denial of Eller Media Company's Applications for Outdoor Advertising Device Permits in City of Mounds View</i> (Minn. 2003) 664 N.W.2d 1.....	27
<i>Jackson v. Veterans Admin.</i> (Fed. Cir. 1985) 768 F.2d 1325.	49
<i>Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hosp. Dist.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 192.	59
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116	57
<i>Lawson v. Department of Air Force</i> (2006) 176 Fed.Appx. 111	53
<i>Le Francois v. Goel</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1094.....	56
<i>Matter of Certain Sections of the Uniform Administrative Procedure Rules</i> (1982) 90 N.J. 85.	28, 50
<i>McEwen v. Tennessee Dept. of Safety</i> (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005) 173 S.W.3d 815.	27
<i>Metadure Corp. v. United States</i> (Cl.Ct. 1984) 6 Cl.Ct. 61.	53

<i>Mileikowsky v. Tenet Healthsystem</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 531	3, 40, 41, 53, 61
<i>Mileikowsky v. West Hills Hospital Medical Center</i> (2007) 64 Cal.Rptr.3d 888, review granted Dec. 12, 2007, No. S156986.	41, 55, 71
<i>Nelson v. Department of Corrections</i> (1952) 110 Cal.App.2d 331	40
<i>Pick v. Santa Ana-Tustin Community Hospital</i> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 970.....	70
<i>Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 541.....	59
<i>Rondon v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1274.	26
<i>Rosales v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> (Wash. App. 1985) 40 Wash.App. 712 [700 P.2d 748].	27, 38
<i>Rosner v. Eden Township Hospital District</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 592	31
<i>Sahlolbei v. Providence Healthcare, Inc.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1137.	58
<i>Societe Internationale pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S. A. v. Rogers</i> (1958) 357 U.S. 197.....	69
<i>Timberlake v. U.S. Postal Service</i> (Dec. 13, 1999, No. 99-3351) 1999 WL 1211901 [nonpub. opn.], 230 F.3d 1373 [table]	52
<i>Usery v. Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc.</i> (5 th Cir. 1976) 531 F.2d 224	24

<i>White v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> (Fed. Cir. 2000) 213 F.3d 1381.	52
<i>White v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> (M.S.P.B. 1997) 76 M.S.P.R. 303.	53
<i>Yaqub v. Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 474.	63

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 11112(b)(3)(A).	33
42 U.S.C. § 11112(b)(3)(D).	33
42 U.S.C. §§ 11101 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Business and Professions Code § 809.05.	33, 50
Business and Professions Code § 809.05(a).	35, 36, 44
Business and Professions Code § 809.2(a).	33, 34
Business and Professions Code § 809.2(b).	50
Business and Professions Code § 809.2(b).	34, 36, 40, 42, 45
Business and Professions Code § 809.2(d).	56, 57
Business and Professions Code § 809.2(f).	56
Business and Professions Code § 809.4(a)(1).	35, 54
Business and Professions Code § 809.4(a)(2).	35
Business and Professions Code § 809.5.	58
Business and Professions Code § 809(a)(3).	60
Business and Professions Code § 809(a)(4).	60

Business and Professions Code § 809(a)(5).	60
Business and Professions Code § 809(a)(9).	33
Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5(d).	32
Code of Civil Procedure § 639(a)(5).	39
Evidence Code § 1157.	7, 9, 13, 66, 67
Evidence Code § 1157(a).	68
Evidence Code § 1157(c).	68
Food and Agriculture Code § 55488(d).	45
Food and Agriculture Code § 55488(e)(5)..	45
Food and Agriculture Code § 55488(g).	45
Government Code § 11440.10(b).	26
Government Code § 11455.10.	46
Government Code § 11455.20.	46
Government Code § 11455.30.	46
Government Code § 11512(b).	31, 43
Government Code § 11517(a).	25
Government Code § 11517(b).	7, 9, 25
Government Code § 11517(c).	25

Regulations

5 Code of Federal Regulations § 1201.111. 48

5 Code of Federal Regulations § 1201.117(b). 48

California Code of Regulations, title 5, § 30310. 52

California Code of Regulations, title 5, § 30311. 52

California Code of Regulations, title 5, § 30313. 52

California Code of Regulations, title 15, §§ 4935-4940. 26

Miscellaneous

41A California Forms of Pleading and Practice (Bender 2007)
§ 473F.11[2]. 38

41A California Forms of Pleading and Practice (Bender 2007)
§ 473C.13[1]. 30

Cal. Administrative Hearing Practice (Cont.Ed.Bar. 2nd ed.
2007) § 8.3. 30

Davis, Kenneth, Administrative Law Treatise, Ch. 15 (1958). . . . 24

Gelhorn on Administrative Law at p. 739. 41

Judicial Council of California, Tenth Biennial Report (1944). . . . 25,
26

Merkel, *Physicians Policing Physicians: the Development of
Medical Staff Peer Review Law at California Hospitals*
(2004) 38 U.S.F. L. Rev. 301. 61

Pierce, Richard, Administrative Law Treatise (4th Ed. 2002) § 8.6
. 24
